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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 02/04/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: In August of 2024, the complainant hosted a wedding at their rural property for a family friend.

Shortly before 11pm, the complainant became involved in an altercation with an unknown female guest resulting police and ambulance personnel being dispatched. The complainant was subsequently transported to hospital at her request and as a precaution and responding officers conducted a brief investigation.

Police were unable to locate any direct witnesses to the incident but spoke with some wedding guests who provided two different stories of what happened. Police also noted that there as many as 150-200 guests at the wedding and many of them appeared to be under the influence of alcohol.

The complaint contacted police the next day and wished to report that she was the victim of an unprovoked assault. Based on information provided to the police Communications Unit, the complainant was requested to contact police once she was discharged from the hospital so officers could attend her residence and speak with her.

The complainant stated that she was not under the influence of any intoxicating substances on the night of the incident

Police were able to secure surveillance footage of the incident, however, due to the quality of the images (nighttime recording) the video was inconclusive.

Investigators spoke with additional witnesses and obtained information that the complainant was seen drinking throughout the day, was confrontational with vendors and potentially consumed a quantity of psilocybin earlier in the day.

The complainant stated that the investigating officers failed to conduct a fulsome investigation and therefore had breached the code of conduct.

At the conclusion of the PSB investigation, it was determined that the investigators completed a thorough investigation and charges were not laid because there were insufficient grounds to support laying charges.

	Code of Conduct Allegations: s.10 Undermines public trust
s.19 Neglects to do duty

	Decision and Reasons: After a thorough investigation by police investigators, they obtained evidence suggesting that the complainant may have been intoxicated by alcohol and other substances at the time of the incident.

Officers reviewed poor quality surviellance video of the incident that remained inconclusive and even suggested (based on the audio portion) that the incident may have been a consensual fight.

Criminal Investigators spoke to numerous witnesses, however, none were direct eye witnesses to the incident. Ultimately, there were insufficient grounds to lay criminal charges and the case was suspended pending additional information.

Police met with the complainant to detail their investigation, but she disagreed with their assessment of the incident. 

Police also spoke with the attending physician who confirmed that the complainant did not suffer any significant injures from the altercation and whatever injury/malady the complainant identified was preexisting. 

In review of the police investigation including evidence obtained (CCTV) and independent witness statements, the PSB investigator is satisfied that the officers conducted a proper and thorough investigation into the incident and there were no misconduct issues identified. 


